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M/s Indian Oil Skytanking Pvt. Limited (IOSL) vide their letter dated 24.03.2016 
submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal and Annual Tariff Proposal for 
determination of ‘ITP service fees’ for providing the Into Plane Services at 
Kempegowda International Airport, Bangalore. The salient features of the proposal are 
given in the following table: 
   

1 Name of the ISP INDIAN OIL SKYTANKING PRIVATE LIMITED 
2 Service Into Plane Services. 
3 Airport Kempegowda International Airport, Bangalore. 
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(i) Proposal under 
consideration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(ii) Whether Justification 

for proposed increase in 
tariffs provided by IOSL.  

a) MYTP for the 2nd control period w.e.f. 
01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021 for 
determination of tariffs under ‘Light 
Touch Approach’. 

 
b) ATP for the tariff year 1 to tariff year 5 

(FY. 2016-17 to FY.2021) of the 2nd control 
period seeking increase of 5% in tariffs, 
year over year for the entire second 
control period.  

 
 

(ii) In their submission dated 07.09.2016 
IOSL has mentioned that the proposed 
increase in tariffs is in line with the ITP 
Concession with BIAL. 

           
          (collectively placed as Annexure-I) 
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(i)Year of Last Revision of 
rates with % (+/-). 
 
 
 
 
(ii) Copy of the existing rate 

card 

(i) Tariffs last revised for FY. 2015-16 @ 5% 
vide AERA Order No. 21/2013-14 dated 
28.06.2013 wherein tariffs were 
determined for tariff years FY.2013-
14(T3), FY.2014-15(T4) and FY. 2015-
16(T5) of the first control period. 
 

(ii) Enclosed at Annexure-II 
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Regulatory Approach in first 
control period. 

(i) Authority observed that the ITP service 
rendered by IOSL at IGI Airport, Delhi is 
material and also competitive and 
accordingly, adopted ‘Light Touch 
Approach’ for determination of tariffs 
during the first control period. 

 
(ii) Accordingly Multi Year Tariff Order No. 

19/2011-12 dated 25.10.2011 was issued 
by the Authority. 

7 

 

Comparison of Tariff Card of 
IOSL vis a vis its competitor. 

(i) IOSL has sought an increase of 5% in 
tariffs year over year during the five tariff 
years of the second control period. 

 
(ii) IOSL’s competitor BSSPL has also sought 

an increase of 5% in tariff, year over year 
during the second control period. 
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(iii) The base rates for IOSL and BSSPL for 
ITP services at Bangalore Airport are 
similar. 

                                                (Annexure-III) 
8 Annual Compliance Statement 

for the first control period & 
Projections for the second 
control period. 

As per the ACS for the first control period: 
(i) Revenues have grown by 61% from Rs. 

7.30 Cr. in FY.2011-12 to Rs. 11.74 Cr. in 
FY. 2015-16.  

(ii) The operating profit has gone up by 31% 
from Rs. 3.87 Cr. in FY.2011-12 to Rs. 
5.07 Cr. in FY. 2015-16. 

(iii) The fuel off take has gone up by 21% from 
364670KL in FY.2011-12 to 441399KL in 
FY. 2015-16.  

(iv) The profit margin on revenue was 53% in 
FY.2011-12 and 43% in FY. 2015-16.  

                             
The Comparative ACS for the first control period, 
volume projections, Capex summary, projected P/L 
Account and projected balance sheet for the second 
control period are placed for perusal at Annexure-IV 

9 Audited Balance Sheet for the 
FY.2015-16 

Audited consolidated B/sheet and P&L Account for 
FY. 2015-16(for Bangalore, Mumbai and Delhi 
operations) has been provided by IOSL. The Reserve 
and Surplus shows an increase of 12.7% and PAT for 
the company as a whole has increased by 19.06% in 
the FY.2015-16.                                       (Annexure-V) 

10  Whether copy of User 
Agreements/Concession 
Agreement provided by the 
IOSL. 

Yes, copy of user agreement and concession 
agreement has been provided by IOSL. 
                                                                  
                                                                  (Annexure-VI) 

11 Evidence of Stakeholder 
Consultation done by IOSL 
with reference to their 
proposed MYTP-ATP 
submitted to AERA. 

1. List of stakeholders IOSL has not provided 
any evidence of 
stakeholder 
consultation meeting. 

2. Meeting Notice 
3. Minutes of the 

meeting with the 
attendance sheet of 
the participants. 

4. Comments of the 
Stakeholders 

5. Redressal of 
stakeholder’s 
concerns, if any. 

12 (i) Date Commencement of 
Operations. 

 
(ii) Concession Period 
 
(iii) Concession fee payable to 

the Airport Operator. 

24th May, 2008 
 
 
10 years (ending on 24th May, 2018) 
 
Concession fee is payable to the Airport Operator, 
BIAL @ 5% of the monthly Gross Revenue. 
                                                               (Annexure-VII) 

13 Examination of the proposal 
as per the “Light Touch” 
approach parameters 
provided in the CGF 
guidelines, 2011. 

Parameter Status 

1. Materiality  Index (MI) The MI for ITP services 
at Bangalore Airport is 
08.62% which is more 
than the threshold 
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limit of 5%. Hence, the 
ITP service is 
‘material’. 

2. Competition M/s Bharat Star 
Services Pvt. Ltd. is 
also providing similar 
services at Bangalore 
Airport. 

3. Reasonableness of user 
agreements. 

IOSL has provided 
copy of user 
agreements with oil 
companies and 
concession agreement 
entered into with 
BIAL.  

2 Principles for Determination of Aeronautical Tariff 

2.1 As per clause 3 of the CGF Guidelines, the Authority assesses the following three 
parameters: 

(i)     ‘Materiality’ as per  Clause 4; 
(ii)     ‘Competition’ as per Clause 5; and 
(iii) Reasonability of User Agreement(s) as per Clause 6. 

 
2.2 The materiality index for service provided for supplying fuel to the aircraft at a 

major airport A shall be defined as:  
  Materiality Index (MIF) is: 
  Actual Fuel Off take(in KLs) at major airport  A           X 100 
Total Fuel Throughput (in KLs) at Major Airports  
 

       Where the MIF as calculated above is 5% or more the service is deemed ‘material’.  
  

2.3 As per clause 5.1 of the guideline “where regulated service is being provided at a 
major airport by two or more service provider(s), it shall be deemed ‘competitive’ 
at that airport. If a regulated service is provided by less than two service 
provider(s) it shall be deemed not competitive.”  

2.4 As per Clause 6 of Guidelines, the Authority shall consider the existing User 
Agreement(s) as reasonable provided that: 

(i) “The Service Provider submits existing User Agreement(s) between the 
Service Provider and all the User(s) of the Regulated Service(s), clearly 
indicating the tariff(s) that are agreed to between the Service Provider and 
the User(s) of the Regulated Service(s) and 

(ii) The User(s) of the Regulated Service(s) have not raised any reasonable 
objections or concerns in regard to the existing User Agreement(s) which 
have not been appropriately addressed”.  

2.5 As per Clause 3.2 (i) of the Guidelines, wherever the regulated service provided 
is ‘material but competitive’, the Authority shall determine Tariff(s) for service 
Provider (s) based on a ‘light touch approach’. The Authority reserves the right 
to review materiality assessments, competition assessments and the 
reasonableness of the User Agreements within the Control period and issue 
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such direction or make such orders as it may consider necessary.  

2.6 In terms of Clause 7.3 & 7.4 of the Guidelines, the Authority shall upon due 
consideration of the MYTP and stakeholder consultations thereon make a 
MYTO for a Control Period. As per Clause 11.2, the ATP is required to be 
submitted in the manner and form provided in AI. 8.1 of Appendix I and should 
be supported by the following documents: 

2.6.1 Form B and Form 14(b) 
2.6.2 Details of consultation with stakeholders 
2.6.3 Evidence of User Agreements clearly indicating the Tariff proposed by 

the Service Provider. 

3 Examination  

3.1 The service rendered by IOSL  for providing ITP services at Kempegowda 
International Airport, Bangalore is an “aeronautical service” in terms of Section 
2(a) of the Airports Economics Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (Act) 
whereas under section 13 (1)(a) of the Act, the Authority is required to 
determine tariff for aeronautical services. 

3.2 The Materiality Index (MI) for ‘supply of fuel’ services at Bangalore Airport is 
8.62 % based on the fuel throughput statistics for the FY. 2014-15 and hence, is 
deemed as ‘material’. 

3.3 As M/s Bharat Star Services Private Limited (BSSPL) is also providing ITP 
services at Kempegowda International Airport, Bangalore, the ITP services are 
deemed as ‘Competitive’.  

3.4  The Authority determined tariff for IOSL at Kempegowda International 
Airport, Bangalore under “Light Touch Approach” during the first control 
period as the service was ‘material but competitive’. The tariff was increased @ 
5% in every tariff year during the first control period.  On the same grounds, for 
the 2nd Control Period also, Authority proposes to adopt a “Light Touch 
Approach” for determination of tariffs. In the second control period for tariff 
years 2016-17 to 2020-21 IOSL has proposed escalation of tariff @ 5% every 
year.  

3.5  The ACS for the first control period submitted by IOSL and noted good financial 
performance during the first control period which is reflected through  growth 
in Revenues, Operating Profits, volume of fuel off take etc. as brought out in 
para 8 of the table.  

  
3.6      IOSL in their Annual Tariff Proposal have submitted Form-B, Form 14(b) and 

copy of valid user agreements. However, proof of stakeholder consultation 
meeting has not been attached with the submission. CEO, IOSL in a meeting 
has conveyed that oil companies are their users and they have entered into user 
agreements with all the oil companies. Further, the increase is as per the 
provisions of the Concession Agreement.  Hence, there is no requirement for 
organizing a separate stakeholder consultation meeting for the proposal. 

 
3.7 On perusal of the Concession Agreement(CA), it is observed that the Annual 

Cap on the ITP fee for the entire term of ten years of  the concession has been 
given in Schedule ‘H’ without any provision for reworking and revision of the 
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rates for the ITP fee cap during the concession period. The ITP fuelling 
Agreement also mentions the rates as per Concession Agreement. Further, the 
rates as per CA are much lower than what have been charged by IOSL during 
the first control period. The base rate of Rs.73.99/Kl was revised to  Rs. 200/Kl 
w.e.f 01.01.2009 by BIAL vide their letter dated 18.12.2008 and apparently  
accepted by the users. However, during the first control period, M/s Hindustan 
Petroleum Corporation Limited, in response to CP no. 06/2011-12 dated 
07.06.2011, mentioned that the ITP fee of Rs.73.99/Kl as per the ITP 
Agreement Signed on 30.05.2008 was more than doubled in a span of 7 months 
and the rate effective from 01.01.2009 was fixed as Rs.200/Kl. HPCL also 
mentioned that ITP fee of Rs.73.99/Kl was arrived at on the basis of tender by 
BIAL. Moreover, as the ITP fee was a pass through item for oil suppliers, they 
were more concerned about levy of new ITP fee rates from a prospective date 
and not on retrospective basis. Similar observations were echoed by M/s IOCL, 
M/s BPCL and IATA. 

3.8 The 10 year Concession Agreement between IOSL and BIAL expires on             
24.05.2018. There is no document available on record regarding 
extension/novation of the existing agreement beyond 24.05.2018. 
 

3.9      IOSL has not submitted any capex projections in their MYTP submissions. 
 

3.10 The Authority carefully examined the provisions of Into Plane Fuelling Service 
Agreement and the Annual Compliance Statements (ACS) and other audited 
financials for the first control period submitted by IOSL. The Authority noted  
that from the  tariff orders for the first control period it appears that on the 
basis of BIAL’s letter dated 18.12.2008 rate of Rs.200/KL was taken as base 
rate by AERA while determining the tariffs during the first control period. The 
Authority on review of the ACS noted that IOSL has maintained a good 
regulatory operating profit and adequate return on RAB during the entire first 
control period. The Authority also observed that there is a good profit margin 
on revenues and the volume off take has also shown consistent increase during 
the first control period. Further, IOSL has not given any capex projections in 
their MYTP submissions and the concession period is also going to expire on 
24.05.2018. Considering the above mentioned facts, the Authority decided to 
put up for stakeholder consultation the proposal of AERA not to allow increase 
in tariff to IOSL during the concession period expiring on 24th May, 2018. 
Hence,IOSL may be allowed to continue the levy of tariffs existing as on 
31.03.2016 for the period 01.04.2016 to 24.05.2018.  

4 Proposal 

Upon careful consideration of material available on record, the Authority makes the 
following proposal for stakeholder Consultation. 

(i) The Into Plane Service being provided by M/s Indian Oil Skytanking Private 
Limited (IOSL) at Bangalore Airport, Bangalore is “Material but Competitive”. 
Therefore the Authority adopts ‘Light Touch Approach’ for determination of 
tariffs for the 2nd control period w.e.f. 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021. 

(ii)  IOSL may be allowed to continue the levy of tariffs existing as on 31.03.2016 
for the period 01.04.2016 to 24.05.2018 (Annexure-VIII). 
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5.0 In accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act, the 
proposal contained in para 4 above is hereby put forth for stakeholder 
consultation. To assist the stakeholders in making their submissions in a 
meaningful and constructive manner, necessary documents are enclosed as 
annexures to the consultation paper.  For removal of doubts, it is clarified that 
the contents of this Consultation Paper may not be construed as any Order or 
Direction of this Authority. The Authority shall pass an Order, in the matter, 
only after considering the submissions of the stakeholders in response hereto 
and by making such decision fully documented and explained in terms of the 
provisions of the Act. 

 
The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and suggestions 
from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 4 above, latest by Monday, the 15th 
May, 2017 at the following address:  
 
Secretary,  
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India,  
AERA Building,  
Administrative Complex,  
Safdarjung Airport,  
New Delhi- 110003 
 
Email: puja.jindal@nic.in 
 
Tel: 011-24695042  
Fax: 011-24695039 

 
 

S. Machendranathan 
Chairperson 

mailto:puja.jindal@nic.in
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or till determination of tariffs for the secon d cont ro l period whichever is earlier. You would 
appr eciate that five months have already elapsed since the begi nning of th e 2 nd contro l per iod and 
the consultati on for tnr rif approval is awa ited. 

b .	 Pending the AERA approval process, we hereby sincerely reques t the authority to accord interim 
approval for the rates req uested at pa ra 2 above. W e shall ab ide by the AERA appro vals once the 
authori ty issues the final order find any adj ustments vis-a-vis interim and theffinal ord er as 
applicable shall be mad e by us. 

6.	 In view of the above , we request you to kindly issue interim order approving revision for the 2 nd 

control per iod, as reques ted. 
J 

Thanlring you, 

Yours tr uly 
For IndianOiJ Skytanking Private Limited 

(gp/~ ...- .- .	 

~ 

Shantanu 1\ Saxena 
Chief F inancial Officer 

2 /Pagll 
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•	 IndianOiI Skytanking ®
 

1$0 SOO I:2003.1SO 1400 1:2004 C8Moed 

,Ref: BLR-ITP/AERAlMYTP-CP II 
Dated: 21" Januery 2011 

To. 

The Secretary 
Airport Economle Reguilltoly .t\uthorily of India 
AERA 6uilding. Ad'nlnlslrative Compex 
Sarder;lJrlQ AIrport, New Delhl - 110003 

Subject:	 Multl Year Tariff PlOposal fo r Second eontrol period 2016-17 to 2020-21 
for d'lennlnetion of Tariff fo r Nlnt9=plane Se rvice F." fo r Into Plane 
servle!& proylded by Mill IndianOIl Skvtanklng Prjyate LIm ited (rOSPll 
at K II!T!OOQqwda 1,., ......Ation.1 Airport. B<lns"luru 

Dear Madam. 

ThIs hal; reference to OIJr meeting ha/d on 19101f2017 with Shrl PC Jeln, AGM{F) and 
the discussions hekS thefeafter In refefllllOl! 10 the subj ect. We had eamesUy rllquesled 
AERA offici als to lllq>OOlta the wbjecl appl'OV8l. In hs conoecton, kindly refer our 
earlier Iatters daled 2N) Augu1ll2016 and 7" SeplllIllbef 2016 attached (R ag 1 S. 2). 

As dttstad, the Concession IIl186ment and User agreements pstainlng to the subject 
proposal are attached harawilh. These egreemenls WWlI not submitted along With the 
tariff IUbmlsslooa for the 8ecQn::l control peOOd oommanclflg from 1" Apri l 2016, as they 
were already subm:tled as a pIl1 01 the Finil. conlrol period and the lIall'l8 llg.......nt& 
am being continued. Nevertheless, inconvenieoce caused Is regretted. 

The MUti Veer Tariff Pmposal for the Seoond control period effective 0101 April 2016 
was aubmittad 'Nittin the sliplialed lime lTame as dilBClad by the Authority IlOlI the 
propoclld tarlff l ubrnllolo n ie un:lor IlvlllUllliDrl by Ihe Buthur1ty. 

Vide order 1'10.5012015-16 dated 16" March 2016 Issued on 31. Mardi 2G16 
independen t terVice provider were asked to continue dlarging the tariff ea prevalent on 
3101 Moo:ll 20 16 for the period of six-month w.e.f AJIrII 2016 l e_up to 30'" Suptllmbllr 
2016 (F\ag 3). 

Page 1 0'2 

:i$ 
..... 101 SkytmWhg MUd. R8l;td. Office , Fuel Form Facility, Bangolore Imerrmtion,,1 Airport, o.."" "" ",, ~ . 

80"OOlore . 560 300. ,. , ... 91 80 661832Q.t fall : +'11 80 66783205 ON I U11202KA2006PtC0402S1 
Website :_indionoil$kyl<lnkillll.co.in I_moil : info@indionQ;lskylanking.co.in 

mailto:info@indionQ;lskylanking.co.in
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Further vide order nO.1 1/2016-17 dated 23fl:l September 2016 Issued on 29th September 
2016 independent service provider was asked to continue charging the tariff as 
prevalent on 31 st March 2016 for the period of six months w.eJ 1lit October 2016 
(Copies of both the orders attached - Flag 4). 

Pending approval. the tariff prevailing as on 311>t March 2016'continues to be applicable, 
as per the directives of the authority. 

You would appreciate that our under recoveries on account of non-enhancement of 
annual increments is mounting each day. We hereby request the Authority to expedite 
the process of approval and consider the tariff revision effective from 1st April 2016 I.e. 
from the commencement of Second control period in line with the guidelines of the 
authority. ' 

In this context, we would like to bring to your kIn~ notice that" vide Order dated 291h 

October 2012 and issued on 2200 November 2012, the Authority revised the tariff for 
Into-plane at SIAL effeqUv~ 01 5t April 'ZO'11, i.e. commencement of First control period. 
Shell MRPL Aviation, one of the Oil Suppliers (Users), objected to this and represented 
the matter to the AERA Appellate Tribunal. The honorable tribunal after due process, 
upheld the order passed by the AERA. Hence, there has been precedence in the past 
which has been honored and accepted by all the stake holders. 

In consideration to above, we hereby request for approval of MYTP for the Second 
control period with effect from 0151 April 2016 alan early date. 

For IndlanOil Skylanking Private Limited 

~~ 
Chief Executive Officer 

Enclosures: - As above. 

Page 2 of 2 
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.., \) Ule r IIIng Il();,>tl, Hebbal 
Bangalore 560 014 IndIo '10 
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ArR~TlONA L 

December 18, 2008 

Mr. Vijay Ranjan
 
CEO
 
BheratStarsServices Private Limited
 
Noid~-201 ~ O l. 

V'f);. Ravi Kumar 
CE0 
IndianOil Skytanking Ltd, 
Bangalore 560 300. ' 

Dear-Sirs, 
# 

Subject::Revision oflTl.''Serv.iceltce 

P-lease -refer tq ~c Into-Plane ltue f1lb;~ .Servi ce . ~&tecm~.t -(a.t'lhe New aang?J.ore In.tematltinal 
Airyorj;) with. BlAL, V{Cats~o rc(~r to t.he letter,H0:BSSPL.BDdated rolh December 2Q08,fidffi . 
BhartitfStarsS'crvices.addrt:'ssed to BIAL. 

We understand',that there has been, an increase l'n operating costscompared to the projections 
made before airport opening, as ind~cated , in the above letter. BIAL would, therefore, like to 
revise theann\llU price cap,oJi xrr Service Fee from l~ January 2009 as below. T.h~ Airport 
Operator 'Fees shall-remain 1\.5 per theAgreement, 

ITP ser.vl~e 
FueUirig;,lili:craft 

. Tlme;pcriod 
-

ITP Serviee'Fcc·il'HU. per kL.' . - . 

R.S~ QOOJ)Q 
I:Yefu.ellmg(P;:il:cnfft 

' PetU;enirig~Aifc roft 
Reft!ellilip;' o.efu6lled 

, 

pro'duct, ' 

Within'4&~homs 

-l3:evonaAg'hours · 
Withirr4S:liours 

..Rs ~ ,i() o :Od 

" 1{s . , 24 0~ O~O 

Rs;,220:00 

, 

Refuelllltiz. defUeUed pro4u~t. Beyo'naA8 hours Rs.240.00 

Kindly apkn6wledge'ilie receiptof thJ~ cQg\municahoh. 

Yours sin~rp~y,
 
For Bangalore.Intemational Airport- Ltd.,
 

M-~ Ck~~ 
Ashutosh Chandra 
Head- Aviation Contracts;and,J\irlineMlU:keting 

Rl:glstercdorfice:-1\8Gayatlvlt::WlfTont.OlJter: Rin~ Road i lillbba ,~ Bil,ngaJore 560024 Indb 



Bangalore lntcrnatl onal f~ irpon Limited C9 
AdminIstration mo~ k 
Beng!lluru Int ern ~d o naillirpo n 

De~'anaha lli, Bangalore - .56~ 300 India 

T +91,80 667S 2125 F ' ~9 ' 80 !i.(qR 3366 www.bellgaluruairpon .com ; Bengalufllt 
fNTERNPinONA 
ArRPORTf) I.. (IV"" ,May 211 :Wfo 

~17.,o , rv 
Mr.ViJay Ranjan . :J..~.'> ~'Z 
CEO 
Bharal Stars Services Piivate Limited 
Noida- 20,1,301. 

Dr.Ravi Kumar 
CEO 
Indian ,O u:.S~ytanking Limited. 
Bangalore- 560.300. 

* 
Dear-Sirs, 

Subject:· ~evh:;i9 n of tTP Service Fee 

Please ref!3 r ~to .the· Into-Plane Fue lli~g S~r.yice Agre.er'rfentc(alilhe NeW B~ng albre Intematlona' 
AlrpQI1) INIth' B_IAL. We <also :refEk tothe ,~ma ij, dated 2791 May 2010 by b oth Bharat Stars 
Services '&:'lndi~n dil Sl<Ylanl<ing onthe,above subjsclto SIAL. 

In HrJe with,y,Qur above request, 81AL would, therefore, Iike;{d revise the.annual price cap onlTP 
Service Fee from161 June.2010 as below. The ,Alrpol1 ',Operato'r Fees s~,all remain,as per the 
Agreem en~. 

ITP:S(uv ic& TimePeriod 
FuelllrlO Aircraft, 
Defl./e1lin ~ , Ah:ct~lft Withir1.48 hours 
.Defuelllnn'Altoraft' Beyond ~6 hours 
RefueUlhg;defuelled:p're,duct Within 48.hours-

f ReflieIHIi Q~d~fue ll ed 'proQuct 8f3Vond48 hours 

Klndjy·acknowleqge the receipt of th l~ communlcatton, 

v'ours'sincerely,
 
For Bangalore internationa l Airport Ud.,
 

h-~ .~ 
Ashulosh Chandra 
Head.« Airline Marketing & Aviation ccmracta; 

ITP Service 'Fe,a In Rs.P()r. kL 
Rs.2,1 0-:00 
R5.2-10 ~OO 

Rs.252.00 
RS';23:!,OO
 

.-R's:252"OO 

Registe.r,et! Offi cI! :Adm;l\lstratlollBlocl:,Beng<l.hJruh'lCmatio[lal ArrpPl1. Deval1a hBm , l3~ngalore - 56~O lndra 





3. IOSI~ vide a pplication ,Jated 0<).01.2013, s ubmitted its Annual Tariff Proposal 
(ATP) for the third, fourth a nd fifth ta r iff year (or considera tio n a nd appro val of ITP 
cllarges.IOSLalso submitted that there is an increase of 5% in the ITP tariffs, which is 
in line with prevaili ng trend and concession agree me nt with the airport o pera tor . 

4.1 The Authority considered the proposal submitt ed by IOSL a nd Issued 
Consul ta tion Paper No. 48/ 2012-13 on 20.03.2013 for stakeholder cons ulta t ion. 

4.2 In response to the above Consultation Paper, following stakeholders submitted 
their comme nts on the proposal contained therein; 

i. 8ha rat Pet roleum Corporation Ltd . 
ii.	 Hlndustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. lind 
iii.	 Shell M RPL. Aviation Fuels and Servlcea Ltd . 

4.3 M/ s Bharat Petroleum Corporation u d. vide its letter no, AV.HO.AE RA dated 
2<><1 April, 2013 stilted that 

M ... the tariffplan su/lmilled by ITP serv ice providers at Delhi airport T-llI (15 
gilJf!n in Q ,nSllltation Paper no. 47 & 48j z0t2-13 is acceptable to us", 

TIll! Cons ultatio n Peper No. 47 and 48 pertains to Bangalcre Airpo rt, It appeaN; that 
the stakeholder inadvertently ment ioned BlA as "Delhi Airport T-III". 

4.4 M/s Hindustan Petroleum Corpora t ion Limited vide its letter 110. AVN;AERA: 
HQO dated 3.04.20 13 stated that 

"(i)	 For ITP charge:sfor the th ird turi/fyear(2OJ3-14), the revision may 
p lease be mLide effocrivepro.~pectit>e basis, appliooble from tlleftrSI 

day of the suml'quent month, in wh il'h AERA issue order so thot we do nor 
sufferfinondalloss. 

( ii) rrp charges fnr the fourth (2(114-15) & fifth (2{1J5-16) lo/"iff perio<J 
moy be ",vised as proposw on prospective basis,~ 

4 .5 M/ s Shell MRP L Aviation Fuela and Services Ltd. vide its Jetter no, Nil dated 
03104/2013 stated tha t 

1. ·11 will be very d(/ficulljor (lny fue l supplier to ('OI/eet ITP chorges with 
retro5pectilJf! effect as these UJ'l' ha;ck to hack cha;rgps coi!ecfed from Airline 
customers. HenCil it is requested that suffid,mt lime is giuen to fuel suppliers 
(at least 60 days)fQr these rlIn" ratl'S to come into effect for making nece_'<SOnj 
arrangements with a irlines/or colrectiou of rrpcharge', 
2. AS sorumes at BOIlgalore Airport arelikelll /0 increase, this would give Cl 
benefit to the 1TP service provider in te rms of better utili;JOtion of Fl!SOUI'CeS 

and therefore economies of scale will come in . It is requested that a suitable 
formula be incorpora ted which may la ke tllis illto considerution and also Ihit 
may be monitored by AERA from time to time based on documen tolr"<m to be 
submitted by ITP provider, ....-~_... 

......MP".:..-~ i", '-
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3. It may also 00 inoorporatoo suitably in rhe ord"r thaI if Ih"re is any 
de!lI!1 of intimation to the fuel supplier by ITP service provider for im.:retlsed 
charges./or any rea sons whatsoever, then such charges shall nOI be payable 
by the fuel supplie r Oil behalf of the a irlines as they cannot be collected from 
the airlines custon",.,'s ", 

S. The comme nts of Shell MRPL were forwarded to 10 SI.. for its re.sponse6. 

10SL vide its letter dated Apri12'l, 2013 stated that: 
-, . With respect to Point NO. 1 l'egu rding sufficient limll oj at least 
60 doys to be gillCll to fuel suppliers for the new rates to come inla 
effect: 

a. A li you may be kindly aware IhM the first control period as per 
MYrP commenced 011 Jst April, 2011 in line with AERA Guidelines und 
the tariff subm itted/or the 5 year period had already been opproued 
by AERA which a m /al liS an esc(llat ;(JTj 0/5% on year on !loor basis. 
Since the roles are escalated at s% as per the duly executed contracts, 
the rates lire to rake effect as per rhe contracts and the same have atso 
OOen appro....m by AERA. There/are the suppliers and all the othe>· 
s takeh olders are already awa re o/the escalation of596 every year and 
acoordingly they are expected to take app ropriate cul/rion while 
enterin g into fuel supply contracts w ith A irlines as typically Ihe 
c01 ltraet$ are spreQd ouer two financial periods. Putlher, it is II 
nonnal practice that Ihe suppliers incorporate a d iscla imer clailSe / 
their Fuel Supply Agreements, jor such Iwes and duties. UncleI' such 
circumstances, we do nol foresee any constraint on part of the 
suppliers to reccwr- dues, if any, from their cen t-cered airlines and 
hence any Imder-l"t'COveries ifclaimed by any supplier, is not tenable. 
b. Moreover, AERA approves lh", tariff after following due 
consultation process with the stakeholders and after ascertaining their 
lJif'wsl,"Omment.~. Th",refON!, tlz", f ud suppliel""!! gel suJlick nl time to 
know that after the consultat ion precess, the new Tariff RQtes a re 
likely to be consideredfo r approval by AERA.. 
Since the rate are as per the Agreeml'nrs ",nlered into and knawn ill 
advance to the fuel suppliers and for reasons sta ted uOOue, further 
notice of minimum 60 days to be given to the suppliers as suggesled 
by Mis Shell MRPL in their letl er is ' lOt wa rranll'Ci. risnher these 
rates are already llpproved as per M ITJ' and published on AERA 
website. 
2. Wit h respect to P(Jint No. 2 regarding likely incroose in 
volumes and econom ics ofscale: 
a. The porometers lilce eccnonues of scale had already been 
factored in tlte rat es and Ct.msi<1e ,·ing sll<,h factors, the escalation 
mechonism wa s incorporated ill tile releuant agl"eemt'rlts. 
b. Furthermore, the ITP .serlJioo prrJlJider takes ri.k for the 
downu.'llrd t N!nd in volumes as well, wliich is compensated by the 
escalotian of rates. II may please be noted th(lt lasl year tltere wa s 
negative trend in thft $l(lef-i!CfIl~e$ ot Ran.qalore. We would like to 
brin 10 !,Iuur noli t~ -the.Jit ~ll costs including salaMj & wage.•, 
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e!eetl'iciry, die5l!l, water and other utilities haw been increasing 
steadily every Jlffir. Considerillfl a/l such fa,'tors, the escalation 
mechanism was incorporated ill the Agreements and theref orl! 
incorporation of a swta ble f ormula to take care of economies of sooll!, 
as suggested by MRPL-Shell, is not required since the va r ious factors 
as mentioned abolie cc nncr be linked to oolume ofATF. 
3. With ' "e,~pect fa Point NO.3 regarding charges shall not be 
payable bylhefuel supplier ifrhere is {mil de/a!! af intimation by the 
ITP & roice Provider: 
As already mentioned earlier under Pcdni No. I , the rates for ffi' 
Charges are already knowl1 to the FUel Suppliers as prouided ill the 
agreemen ts entered huo with ITP Service Prouider. The approw l of 
tariff is conueyed by AERA and lhe same is hm!mi in the ABRA 
websi fe. Tht>rt>[ore, sellding a separate intimation fa the fuei supplier 
by the £11' Service Provider is not warranted. I n such 005es fhe 
suppliert need to take pruactiw action fo r TeCOLJeI'Y o[.",(;h dues from 
their col ilrold uul Airline customers." 

6. The Authority noted that : 

(i) .	 It was decided to adopt "light touch approach" for determination of tariff 
for Into Plane (lTP) Service provided by MIs IOSL. at BIA a nd tllriffs for 
the first a nd 5"COnn tariffyears were d<>termined acoord ing ly. 

(ii).	 IOSL., in its ATP for 3'" tar iff year, submitted that there was an increase of 
5')6 in rate, which wall in line with prevailing trend and coneesajon 
agreemelJI with the airport operator. 

(i ii).	 Eharal I'etroleum Corporation Li mited agreed to the proposal in Ih~ 
consultation paper. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited also 
agreed to the proposa l and stated that the revision may be applicable on 
prospective basis, 

(iv).	 In respect of the issues ra ised by MIa Shell, it is observed thai the tariff!! 
in respect of services provided by IQSL.at BIA are to be determined under 
"Ligbt tou ch Apprcech" and hence the volumes etc. details are not being 
exa mined in an intrusive manner. 

(v).	 The instant exercille of determination of tariff for ITP service being 
provided at RIA, is in accorda nce with the provisions of Guidelines 
[Airports Economic Regulatory Authority o f India ("Terms and 
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services Provided for Cargo 
facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft) Culdehnes 
eon"), 

(vii)	 The appeal No. 12/2011, fill'd by BlAL., has been disJlOS"d off by AERAAl 
vide order dated 03.05. 2 01 (a m..nded vide order dated 10.05.2(13) , 

/'~" --' ", ..'....., ,...---....,e: 
Order No. 2 1/2013 - 2014 Pnge40f s 
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OW ER : 

7. Upon careful oon.sideratlon of material available on record, the Authority, in 
exercise of the pcwera eooferred by Section 13(I)(a ) of the Airports Economic 
Regulatory Authority of India Act,zoo8, hereby orders that : 

i) The rnax lrnum Ta riffs for Into Plane services provided by MIs Indian Oil 
Skytankinl; Limited at 8engalunJ International Airport, Bengaluru, for the 
third ta riff year (w.e.f 01.04.20 13 to 31.03 .2( 14), fourt h ta riff year (w.e.f. 
0 1.04.2014 to 31.03 .20 15) and fifth ta riff year (w.e.f 01. 0 4.20 15 to 
31.03.20 16) of the first Control Period, are determined to be as a t 
An nexu r e -I . 

By t he O r der o f an d in the 
Na me ofthe A uthol;ty 

~ 
(R. vi Pah~"1..0 
Hench Officer ­

T o 
tndta n Oil Skyt a n kl ng Ltd., 
Fuel FllI tm Facili ty, 
Banga lutu Int e r n a tiona l Airport, 
Devenhullt, 
n....J91!u r u · 5 6 0 300 
(Through : Sh ,; T . S. Du pate , CEO) 

Order No. 21/ 20 13":20 14 Page SQf s 
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AirPlts Economic Regulatory Authority of India A 
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148901.249.00 253128402.00 24079797 0.00 244252701.00 250456600.00 2sn 44541.00 otal Applicati on 0 
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Ai~s Economic Regulatory Authority ofJAdia <" ­
~'-1 

Form F12 (d)· Historical and Projected fuel throughput in kilolitres (Only for ISP) 

Financial 
Year 

2005-20 
06 

2006·20 
OI 

2007·20 
08 

2008-20 
09 

2009-20 
10 , 

2010·20 
11 

2011·20 
12 

2012·20 
13 

2013·20 
14 

2014-20 
15 

2015·20 
16 

2016-20 
17 

2017·20 
18 

2018·20 
19 

2019·20 
20 

2020·20 
21 

2021-20 
22 

2022·20 
23 

Reliance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(OCl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

BPCL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

HPCL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 

Domostlc
Flights 

0.00 0.00 0.00 107918.4 
49 

139106.0 
00 

140497.5 
16 

141902.4 
9'\ 

143321.5 
16 

144154.1 
31 

229425.6 
90 , r 

260253.6 
6§ 

197127.3 
60 "­

199098.6 
34 \ 

201089.6 
20 . 203100.5 

16 
205131.5 
21 

207182.8 
37 

209254.6 
65 

fntematio 
naJ 
Fnghts 

0.00 0.00 0.00 125044.0 
45 

113814.0 
00 

114952.5 
13 

116102.0 
38 .... 

117263.0 
58 

118435.6 
89 

159115.3 
10 . 

180495.6 
67 

213554.6 
40 , 

215699.1 
86 

217847_0
88 

220025.5 
59 --. 

2?2225 .8 
15 

224448.0 
73 

226692.5 
54 

Forecast 
Error Cor 
reclion 
Band Op 
tJmistlc 

o.oo 0.00 0.00 237621 .7 
4 

257978.4 
0 

260559 .0 
3 

263164.6 
2 

265796 .2 
6 

268454. 2 
3 

396311.8 
2 

449564.3 
2 

418895.6 
4 I 

423084.6 
0 

427315.4 
4 . 

431588.6 
a 

1435904.4 
9 

440263.5 
3 

444666.1 
6 

Forecast 
Error Cor 
reclion 
Band 

0.00 0.00 0.00 232962.4 
9 

252920.0 
0 

255450.0 
3 

258004.5 
3 

260584.5 
~ 

263190.4 
2 

388541.0 
0 

440749.3 
3 

410682.0 
0 

414788Jl 
2 

418936.7 
1 

423126.0 
8 

427357.3 
4 

431630.9 
1 

435947.2 
2 

Forecast 
Error Cor 
rection 
Band Co 
nservativ 
e 

0.00 0.00 0.00 228303.2 
4 

24786 1.6 
0 

250341.0 
3 

252844.4 
4 

255372.8 
8 

257926.6 
1 

380770.1 
8 

431934.3 
4 

402468.3 
6 

406493.0 
4 

410557.9 
8 

414663.5 
6 

418810 ,1 
9 

42~98 .2 

9 
427228.2 
8 

.......
 
~ ,
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INDIANOIL 8KYTANlUNG PRIVATE LIMITED 
Statement of Profit and Loss for the period ended 3 1st March, 2016 

......._ ,.._..... ..., .... A..l'I:I.""~R 

Particulars Note No 31 Mnrch 2018 31 March 20115 

1. Revenue from operations 
Less: ServIce Tax 

19 44 ,463 .15 
(5412.98) 

39.609.32 
(4.352.091 

n. Other tncome 20 
39.050.17 

270.75 
35.257.23 

438.97 
m. Tota,1 Re~ue' (I +II) 39 .320.93 3 5.696.2 0 

I I V. ~nses : 
Cost of Rendering Services 2 1 29.853.13 27,2 14.30 
Employee be neflts expense 22 1,877.52 1'.587.64 
Finance cools 23 275.35 386.86 
Depreci auon and a mort rzanon expense 10& 11 1.451.80 1.14 1.87 
Other expenses 24 1.872.44 1.730.47 
Total Expensea 35 330.23 32.061.14 

V. pront before exceptional and extraordinary Items and 
(III ­ IV)

tax 

VI. EXcepUonalltems 

VB. Profit before extraordtnary Items and tax rv .VI) 

VIII . Extraordina ry Items 

3.990.69 

3.990.69 

3.635.06 

-

3.635.06 

-
IX. Profi t before tax [VII - vnn 3.9 90 .69 3.635.06 

X. Tax expense: 
(11 Cu rrent tax 
(2) MATCredit UtlIlsation/(enUUement) 

1,061.57 1,131.27 

(3) Provision for Taxea no longer re qu ire d (0.001 
(4) Deferred tax (Asset)/Uablllty (11 .65) 28.93 

XI. Profit/ (1..osI3) for the year (lX-X) 2 .946.77 2 .474.86 

XU. EarnIng per eqqlty sharer 
Basic & Diluted 5.68 4 .77 

. ~ - . -- -Slgnlftcant Accounting grai pa menta, 

As per our attached Report of even date 
~~n bebalf of tbe 7~For S VENKATRAM & CO. 

Chartered Accountants
 
lCAJRegn No. 004856$
 !s~wta .PauJ Workma n 

Chatrman Director~~ 
(5. SUNDARRAMANJ 
Partner R~~~ ~~ 

CFO & C<lmpanyCEO
M, No. 201028 Secretary 

Place: Bangalore 
Date: 03n! May 2016 





@
 
IN ,WITN ESS WHEREOF the Parties have caused this Agreement to be dilly 

. execu ted the day an d year first above written. ' 

SIGNED for and on behalf of
 
Indian OiJ Corporation Limited
 
by: Mr. R. Sareen
 
Executive Director - Aviation
 

SIGNED for and on behalf of
 
Indian Oil Skytanking Limited
 
by: Dr. R. Ravi Kumar
 
Chief Executive Officer
 

WITNESSES: 
1) 

~~ 
Name & Address: ';1.2.J.s1~ 

L I. s . CJjPARe') 

CL.1u m~hLA<J"') 
mcll~ ~w'-~atJ'{}J) bfcl, 

.() ~q '\ MJ. }to/Vo./V. :J~,~~ 
h1d.iqtT) &u 1Oh"'NQ'l? ' 
~~ C~OV1+;J .,
 
momb~- ~,
 

) 
) ~~ 
) ~~/o~ 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) I 

2) 

~ . .:Rh' ,
~~rfo, 

Name & Address: 
CI<' Til II'/J THV 

cpo kC S 

IJ~OB Skytanking Ltd.
 
161ll. lsi AoOt. Gowda Samlja S~ COll1pf&J,
 

1S1 'C' Main Roid, G8nganagrt £~(n..
 
Bengalooru •560 032.
 

! 
'f 
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of the -Parties hereto irrevocably submits to the sole and exclusive 

. jurisdiction,of the Courls at Bangalore, India. 
i 

12.6	 Notwithstanding the nature of disputes that may arise, no party shall
 
be entitled to seek any relief; whether interlocutory are final, which !ri
 
any way purports to hinder or stop the operation or functioning of the
 
ITP Assets. Neither the mediator nor the arbitrator, appointed under '
 
this agreement shall have any power to pass any such order! award.
 

IN WITloffiSS WHEREOF the 'Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly
 
executed tile day and year first above written.
 

SIGNED for and on behalf of	 ) 
InterGlobe Aviation Limited	 ) 
by: ) 
Name: .AN (9o"f> tLH /) t{2. '/ ) 

-Designation:.A>>oc..APr r s- <;6J&f2../?t-L-) 
COv,v-'~ 

SIGNEp (or and on behalfof ) 
Indianfril Skybinking Limited ) 
by: ) 

.Name: T S Dupare ) 
Designation; Chief Executive Officer ) 

Vo/ITNESSFS:
l)~V-~ 2) 

LV\wd,li ~ "'-1'..1 t.J " ) ~~ 
~'~'ELTO~- ~4 N",;-~-\.c£ Name&A~~: ­Name & Address: 

D. GANESH 
c.f.O. & CompanySt!Cfolof)' 

lndlanOll !i\t'itanldng Ud. 
Rongolore hiternotionollurpori 

BOrlgotoro 

<,~ 

~ 
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INTO PLANE AGENT AGREEMENT 

This INTO PLANE AGENT AGR EEMENT is made on J \J~ 15, 2008 at 
Mumbai 

BeTWEEN 

Reliance Industries Limited, a Company formed under the provisions of the 
Companies A~ .!?56 and having its office at 3"' Floor, Maker Chambers IV, 
222 Nariman ~ Mumbai _ 400 021 l'<:!presentl'd herein by its Pres ident ­
New Business, NG. A. Janakiraman. (hereinafter referred to as the Supplie r, 
which expression shall, uilless repugnant to the meaning Or context thereof. 
be deemed to mean and-include -Its executors, administrators and permitll'd 
assigns) of the First Part ; 

AND 

Ind ianOiI Skytanki ng Limited,. a . company Incorporeted under the 
provisions of the Companies ACI, 1956 and having its registered offiCI:! at 
No.16/l 1, Gowda Samaje-Sadan, 1st 'C Main Road, Ganganagar Extension, 
Bangalore - 560 032 represented -berein by its Chief Execulive Officer, 
Mr.R.Ravikumar, (hereinafter referred to as the Inlo Plane Agen!, which 
expression shall, unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof. be 
deemed to mean and include Its executors, edrnaustrators, successors and 
permitted assigns) of the Second Part. 

\'u.___ 
~ 



®
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly 
executed the d ay an d year first above written, 

SIGNED for and on behalf of ) 
Reliance Industries Limited ~ ,
by: Mr. A. Janakiraman 

) ~ President - New Business
 

SIGNED for and on behalf of )
 
Indianffil Skytanking Limited ) ~
 by: Dr. R. Ravi Kumar, Chief Executive Officer
 ) - - - ­

F WITNESSES ~ 

1) Name & Address: Klt ttlliESII Tlut'/1 TJI ' ) 

err" ~ C~C )f. <t.U~. o iA s~~ tfrlj 
/e/II.. Gl-rrA.. j-~.:j.... .5<l~ c ) .~,~'. 

4 

I J~ c: /1..... ..,e,~....,..(, tfio.-/."ff';;f....-, 6-...fl71 '. ) 
J(n~(f~~ " - S"c;.c.o,;z... 

.2) Name & Address: Af ~ )
~eJto.w..' r~ PoJ/.41.t. (J~t.. . 

13 (~f t.to ·' -p, ~J P(ocJy-. lft 
~"~L IJdo.p""" P.oJ. ) 

New~ .u"'M '!'~\· -J."o ~ I 
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INTO-l' L.,.\NF. JltJt;LUNG SUtVICE AGItU Fl1;;~1 

This INTO-PLAN" H If:LLING SERVin: AGR ~;EM l':NT ("). &r=',,'nl" ) i. ma~ on II><, 
16' day of May, 2001 by and between: 

l.	 IlANGALORE INTERNATIO NAL AllH'ORT IJI\f ITEO, . Company incorponted 
witll limiled liabilily under lie Companies ACI, 1956, having its Registered O ffICe al 

No .11t, Oaralhn l.<Ikcfnmt , OUler Ring Road, lJebba l. n an&. kre • 5 6002~ (hc!C;nol\cf 
refcrn:d 10 as k I IlA L~, w llicll exprc!>SiOi shall be deemed to ;nclude il5 . accesson and 

pcnnihcd assign. ); and 

Z,	 INDIANOI L SKYTANKlNG LIMITED, a Company incorporalnd wilh limiled 
li. l>i l;1y undcJ lIH: Compani.,; Acl. l'l j " ,,"vlng iu Reglstcrccl OffICe " I No.16l1 1. I" 

Floor . G<,lWda SIItTll1ja Sadan, h I 'C' Main, Gangalli gar E~ l cnsion. Ilnngalorc _ j 60 032 

(hereinafter rclened to as ""SPRJr. whicb e.xpre>."Sinll .....11 be dce.llcd 10 indude iU 

.....;~"CS.<o n. '"ad ~ ill"" "-'"ill" ' ). 

"... ....... ,
 

,) "
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"F" rr~ ~birft " ~" 1 ~" lhe m"",nj..~ defillC<! in Sc hfllalc ~. _ 

".;.,d fiarn'" mCn n~ IhIll ,...n o f the f acility ""'ieh com prises A1T' rn:e ipl (""iii!;" ... An' 
, en,nge ,."h in . hunded orca. ATF dc li"" , )" I<oc ililies., fi,<,-fighting facilili<:s, associate d 

lesling_ ..fel)' "m' ""virom"""'.l facili'ie... pk l~ [he Slruc mres. b"i ldm~... planl a lld 

equipme"t (h " rCl~l more f\llly descrihcd in & ".-.1,,1.. E. 
I 

"Go '" mcans III<" G (\'\:'ffl\'Ii\ellT o f India and any o f ils du ly .:llllhoriS':d Igenc)-.-;;-n"'fi(;;;Y:- · 
department, inspeclorale_mini'II}"or 1"'1WI1 (whether ."lonoOlOlJ.'l 01 IlOl1. 

"GoK" meo' l$ the Government of the Stal e of K. , I\OI!W 'lid a ll)' of j~ .....,y .ulh,,,ised
 

agclloC)', authoril)" department, inspectorale , minisler, mi ni stry or I"'JWn (whether
 

nulO/lomous Of not).
 

"Good Ind" . ,..,. Pudic,," means Ihe exen:ise of lhal degree of skill, di ligeooc . 1>(\
 

prodoeIx:c which wou ld reasonably and o rdinarily be expected (ro<n • skilled and
 
Cllp<YiMc:cd 5lrVice provider CIlgilgl.'d in the SIl mC type of ulldc~king and ( in I/w:: ~ of
 
SPRIO applying the slandard. generally adop ted by s imi lar interllll1ional senice
 
pnlviden, in so far as it is IlOl inconsiSient with APfllicable taw.
 

~lIyd r ...1 Sys lem" means the All' de livay system ~rt o f Ihe Fmc ility which links I
 
;nlerlilcc:s ....lh I/w:: Feeder LinQ and eomprises, intCl' alia, p ipes, fill i"gs, varves, cables,
 

oovers, chambers. vc:nts, drains, :5eIlSl:n, interfltCs .nd equipment, more fully described
 
in Sr bed ule E lIlIached hemlo.
 

"lIT AsstI5~ mean5 the Mobi le Equipn>ern and suc:h olher planl and "'luil"nenl that
 

SPRH rt:quires ;0 order 10 condlK:t it. operations and Cllrry on t its business includin g
 

without limit.tion the Eledronic DlIIa ' nlerChange J)"Slelll IS described in Clause 4.3
 
herdo.
 

... 
" IT I' Service Pte" IneallS the fees, dl8l'g<OS Of oIheT coosidenllion of wherever Mtll",
 

c harged or received h)' SI'Rll For the prov ision of "" servees fll'l"SII3Ilt I" Claul>: 2.4
 
hc rc<.>f.
 

" Ind" ", n;!)' A~ r ...'m en l" IlICl1I1S an agrc<:mcnl ;ttCOrJ'Of'Itinl: the ke~'l crms arre~ring in
 

Sched u le G he reto 1o l>.:: eUI"",d into by, the Operator. SPRH. I..... Inlo).- PI~ne Agenls.
 

HlAi. Md lhe Supp liers ( ill<' Illding Air Carr ie... who iff Suppl iers) I"t"l!ard;ng liahilit) liw
 

cl aims "rising " ul " Fa ircrafl refuelling.
 

" Ind epr ndenl {:on ,uU'"IC" means tBe l"'=". who is an expcl1 in .vi.lolioll Fuelling
 

Illallers (.nd no! nn ATF $lJl' plier in India), 'a plXl intoo from . ilile to tillle by DIAL. 10 act
 

on its beIullf10monilor its slart_up ope",tinn. and provision o f tl'" Services by SI'RU.
 

l 
., , 
\~~.}-
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In the c.en! of BlAl DeI""I, (a. 1" O"iJcd for in Ci a"..., I',l.) hemu). Ihe i (il 
cntire Secur ity Deposil "' . 11 be refunded to SI'Rli. "",t 

( ii )	 I" I h~ c'"n' "rSI'RJ I Ikl,,,,11( .~ l""", iJcd (,,, ill C l; ,,,~ t9.2 !>eJl" " ). fill,. 
I~O l !'Ct"",,, "rthe Soruri1r I.>ol" "il sh"111><' I"<'f" "(t~d I,. S I' Rli: , 

(ii i)	 In Ihe c , ,,,, " -lh~g re<:mcm being l cmlin~lcd h HI." l. pu r<lllUlt '" C-l",,"C"" 
21.f>. sc "" nly five (15) peroo"l of Ihe S<owrily Ik f'O'i t sha II be ",funded 10 

SI'RH ; 

subjec t 10 fun and liM I scule mc nl of . n)' liabil ities, d Jims Of pen, llies lhal nlOY 

be pending against SP IUl . 

9.3	 Airport QperplQ( f crs 

9.3. 1	 SUbjc:cl lnCla use 9.3.2 aod Clause 14, SPRH sha ll nOl be requi red 10 pay BIAL 

any fees during the Term. ~ 

9.3.2	 A1 AL shall darge SPRH an Airport Oper'lor Fee cllmmcncing from rne 
Comme""" m,," 1Dal " a nd such lees be ing five pe rcent (5% ) c rlh" cross [umover 

of SPRH, shall br paid by Sr Rl-llo Ill AL net c fa ll app liea b l~ Tues Ihroughoul 

the I'a)'lneut Term alld sllall become due and payable to BlAt. on" monlhly bali' 

wilhin fift ~en (15) days of I h~ ccmmeocemem of the immed ialely fo llo"'in ~ 

month "" scd on lhe ao::tua1 gross lumover figures fix Ihe rd evant nlOmh whith 

shall be submitted to B1AL along with Ihe payment. SI'RJ l shall submit to IJlAL, 
lhe actual gross turnover figures for each relevem Financi.a l Year within sixty (60) 

days from the end nf the relevant Finoncial Yea r. Any b.a lance payments required 

to be made pUlSllllnt to adju>tmcots, if any, baSIOd on Ihe actual gross turnnver 
figurC$ calculated at the end (If e-ell rejev..t financial Ycar s11all be .nade within .. 
fifleo::n ( IS) days from t~ e dale on wbich ~ uch adiullmellt. are idenlified by Ihe 

parties hereto. AllY adjustment ",s"lllng trom llildoefrlayment to 111M. shall bear 
iMerell in ncct.roance Wilh Clll ll~ 26.2 hereto. The dlle dnle for llIeh pa~'mc nts 

.: ...11 ~ ClIku lalcd from lIle d:U" ;utlle r"k"llut ml",th wllctl such pa~" ,c"t oughl 
10 hne been nl.1<h:. S I'RIi sl..U ens"re ,hal th" l"Il:I;OU nt. I"'ru';n ing 1(1 the ",k" 'lInt 

J ' in;W>f; ial Ycar ure een ifled by an i",lel"'" lknt Illd;t"" prior tu ~lIb mit l;ng Ihe 

~1lI" to BlAI.. 

9.3.3	 An) Airp>rI Opcral<>r Fee levied by IlIAl. un SPRlI sha ll al:ll.l be levied on the 

odlCl lnto-l'b l'" Agents appointed in .,;corda.nee w;lh the icrms and conditions 
COIIllIinni herein, 

4'	 zz , 
\ ,-" 

, 
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9 Fire E xtinguishe rs 

Two 9 - 12 kg dry powder type fi re extinguishers shall be present on each vehicle. 

JO Dispen sel' & How!> cr depluyment bl' SPIUI ror (he C OllccssiQIl pcr ioh 
i 

Year. 2008 2009 20 10 

7 

2011 2012 -­ 2013 201 4 20 15 20 16 2017 

Dispenser 6 6 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 

Bowser 1 I 1 I 1 I I 1 I I 

SPRH undertakes to periodically review the number of equipmcnts & augment the resources 10
 

meet the operational commitments efficiently.
 

Bowser Capacity:
 

SPRH will provide a Bowserof capacity - 27KL at the opening of the A~rporl.
 

Data Collection & BiUing: 

S.PRH undertakes thatall dispensers will beequipped with Apron data capturing & 
communication system that removes the need for manual computation and form-filling on the 
apron. The dispenser shall haveadequate mechanism for printing delivery tickets with necessary 
details without manual interface and transfer of requircd data to the Operator' s system. 

,1 \
"
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JN \\'fTNESS whereof Ihese presents have been entered into tile day and )'l:RI' first abm ~ wriucn. 

Signed for and on behalfo f ) 

Baugalorc In ternnt ional Ai~port Limited)
 
by II duly Authorised Rt:rrescntalive )
 

in the presence or: ) "I. 

.---- .., -; . ~!./r...L--./ 
\ • 1 C I / 

~~- I J 
Signature of Wilncs~ Signature of Authorised Representative 

jk;hc~ W(d~1 j/-. JruMfrJ-O'/ Ceo 
<t 

Name and address of Witness Name of Authorised Representative 

Signed for and on behalfof )
 
Indi:mOil Skytanking L imited )
 
by a duly Authorised Representative
 ) 
in the presence of: ) 

>~ (1-1

\W~
~.!S- --- ­

.~. 

Signature-of Witness Signatures of AuthorisedRepresentative 

/ .I A :.,I ~ . " , ,) ~/LL ' "\ '-\ ,oJ 
( -) 

17, -: i . ' - ,', .' t · ~ . .-; . t; . , ...A :'1 , ~ . / , .) j. . "'j ~" " ';~ {, ...... . .. , •
 
' ; 0 " , • \ " , . " 

\1'( "( '~ \. \,'1. \,v\,'V-, l 
'I. ~ 

Name and address of Witness Name of Authorised Representative ­

.1')
 





Annexure-VIII 

Tariff Card of MIs IOSl for providing Into Pla ne Services at ke mpegowda 

International Airport, Bangalore. 

Aircraft De-Fuell ing 
Ai rcraft Re-Fuelling De-

Aircraft Fue lled Product into an 
Tariff Years 

Fuelling Within Beyond 6 With in • Beyond 6s 
Hrs. Hrs. Hrs. Hrs. 

01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 281.42 281.42 337.70 309.5. 337.70 
01.04.2017 to 24.05.2018 295.49 295.49 354.59 325.04 354.59 




